## Kenai Peninsula Borough Community & Fiscal Projects

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

**Assembly President** 

Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

THRU:

Charlie Pierce, Mayor (/

Brandi Harbaugh, Finance Director BH Dan Nelson, Emergency Manager DN

FROM:

Brenda Ahlberg, Community & Fiscal Projects Manager 💆

DATE:

October 13, 2020

SUBJECT:

Ordinance 2020-19-11, Accepting and Appropriating \$221,493 from the State of Alaska Department of Military and Veteran Affairs, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management for Areawide Siren Upgrades, Incident Management Functional Exercise and Air Compressor Unit (Mayor)

The borough received award notification from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHS&EM) in the amount of \$221,493 through the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) to fund three projects:

- 1. Purchase and install upgrades to the borough's siren broadcast system. The project encompasses all sirens located within the Kenai Peninsula Borough.
- 2. Provide a functional exercise that simulates a large scale, moderate impact incident that requires significant coordination and response. The exercise will be offered to borough personnel as well as local, state and federal partners, and non-government officials (NGO).
- 3. Purchase and install an air compressor to be located at the Ninilchik Emergency Services facility located at 15727 Kingsley Rd, Ninilchik. This is a borough asset; however, the borough and NES will enter into a Memorandum of Agreement.

Brenda Ahlberg, Community & Fiscal Projects Manager, will assist NES to ensure completed reporting requirements. Dan Nelson, Emergency Manager will be

the project manager for items 1 and 2. The grant performance period ends September 30, 2022.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FUNDS/ACCOUNT VERIFIED
Acct. No.: 271.94910-21HSP.49999
Amount: \$ N/A
By: Date: